
L AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 28863 2 8 8 6 3 
Renewal of Contract No. 28863 for Furnishing Printing Paper to the City of Long Beach (BPLB04000082) 
(PA-02104) 

This Amendment to Contract is made and entered as of September 01, 2004 by and between the CITY OF LONG 
BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Unisource (Contractor) 

Contract No. 28863 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other mark 
preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to September 01,2006. \ 

X 2. $180,000.00 has been added to the 1“ renewal term for a total (“not to exceed”) amount of $360,000.00. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

)( 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit “ A ,  which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by - %. 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, 
are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are enclosed as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratifiedL,and confirmed 
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated 
above. 

Attach Notary if Out-of-state Contractor 

CONTRACTOR: 

(Signature) 

. . .  ... . . .  
:, ... ‘st, .; ,K+yz j-3 . I .  .. ,, . . . .  

I (Print I Type Name) (Print I Type Name) 

A m  N4 Vfnstpp /e 
President I Vice President I Secretarv I Treasurer 

(circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

By: 
City Manag& 

&ea fCes;A& 
President / Vice President / Secretarv / Treasurer 

(circle one) 

Approved as to form: 
ROBERT E. SMANNm, City Attorney 

7/27 105- .. \ .  
. .  By: 

Senioi Deputy1 / 

’ DFG:BoilerplateAmendmentPAcontracts(6-18-01)01-02579 



UN I SOURCE 1 / 1  

UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC. 

Assistant Secretaw’s Certikate 

1, Kimberly D. Holladay, Assistant Secretary of Unisource Worldwide, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation (‘Vdsource”), do hereby certify that. 

1. Pursuant to the Delegation of Authority approved by the Board of Directors of 
Unisource on May 18, 2005, employees and officers of Unisource who hold the 
following positions are authorized to sign and submit any bids or execute contracts 
awarded in response to such bids within the following dollar limits set forth opposite such 
positions: 

up to $1 ,O00,000.00 - Area Vice President 

2. The person named below as of the date hereof, holds the office set forth opposite 
his name. The signature set forth opposite his names is his genuine signature or a 
facsimile thereof 

- Name - Title Simature 

John Rainforth Area Vice President 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the offieial 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

608023 



I 
i 

i 

i 
i 

i 
I 
I 
! 
! 
j 

i 

j 
! 

_. I 

I 

i 

I 

i 

- 

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT THIS BID IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH 
INVITATION TO BID, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO FURNISH AND DELIVER 
THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, SUPPLIES OR SERVICES FOB DESTINATION CITY OF 
LONG BEACH. 

SALES TAX: UNIT AND EXTENS'ION PRICES STATED HEREIN SHALL NOT INCLUDE SALES TAX. 

SUMMARY OF BID ITEMS 

UNIT NULOR 
E M  DESCRIPTION PUANTlTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL BRAND DlglWBUTOR 

IM # 

BOND, TEXT, OFFSET, & COVER 

2 8.5 x 1 I", 20# No. 4 Sulphite, XerographidLaser, 
White, 3-Holes Punched. Econosource or 1,160 M 
approved alternative. y8 76 .5 sa1.6Q € ! & ~ ~  ACE ( - 2 - 2  

3 8.5 x I I", 20# Bond Colors; Colorsource or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available 1,930 M .sasg 7bVe f i ~ ? . . ~ ~ e  fi/>oukH 

4 8.5 x 1 I", 20# Bond Colors, 3-Holes Punched. 
Colorsource or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available: 

6 8.5 x 14", 20# Bond Colors. Colorsource or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 580 M 70D V/Z@O- L&,>fiw&€ 

7 11 x 17, 20xI No. 4 Sulphite, XerographiclLaser, 
White. Econosource or approved alternative 

Page . .  13 of 20 - 

.. . . . ---_.._... - . . .  , .  



BID SECTION I '  !.-,! 

.... 

UNK 
auhm UNIT PIUCE TOTAL 

rvl 
BWD 

MILL OR 
DlSTRlBUTOR 

8 11 x IT, 20# Bond Colors. Colorsoutce or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors 11150 M \\*@q I$w35&h/?.k'& 

+- +e 
9 8.5 x 1 I", 24/60 SfwkgMl Colors, or approved 

altematlve. 

10 
. .  _. alternative .... _ _  _.  __ ". - . . . . . . . . .  - . . . . . . . . . . .  

8.5 x 14", 24/60# SprkghH Colors, or approved 

Vendor to list colors available. 

12 8.5 x 1 I", 24/60# Wausau Exact COIO~S, or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors availabl a*&. 

13 8.5 x 14",,24/60# Wausau Exact Colors,-or 
approved alternative. 

14 11 x 17, 24/60# Wausau Exact Colors, or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - ..... .-. ... c: ".'. .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Page 14 of 20 

__ ............. . .  



I 

I 
i 

i 

i 

I 
i 

I 

i 
I 
! 

i 
i 

i 
I 
I 

! 

i 
- 
- 

m 
# 

15 

16 

17 

P8 

19 

20 
.~ 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

* .  

DESCRIPTION 

8.5 x ll", 32# Digital Ultra Smooth Finish (96 
Brightness)] WaUsau Exact Color Copy, or 
approved alternative. 

11 x 17",32# Digital Ultra Smooth Finish (96 
Brightness), Wausau Exact Color Copy, or 
approved alternative. 

8.5 x IT, 50# Starbrite Opaque Text White or 
approved alternative. 

8.5 x I?", 60# Starbrite Opaque Text White 92 
Brightness] or approved alternative. 

8.5 x 1 I", 70# Starbrite Opaque Text White 92  
Brightness, or approved alternative. 

7 1 x 17",50# Starbrite Opaque Text White 92 Brigh-b-6ss;. a~p.pr~o.ved..a,tei"~ative~ . . . . . .  - . . . .  

11 x 17, 60# Starbfie Opaque Text White 92 
.Brightness, or approved alternative. . 

11 x I?"', 70# Starbrite Opaque Text White 92 
Brightness, or approved alternative. 

8.5 x 1 I", 658 Starbrite Opaque Cover White or 
approved alternative, 92 Brightness. 

8.5 x 1 I", 80# Starbrite Opaque Cover White or 
approved alternative, 92 Brightness 

i i  BID SECTION ...- 

UNIT MILL OR 
QUANfllY UNT PRICE TOTAL BRAND DISTRIBUTOR 

' N  

8.5 x I l", 60# Astrobright Colors Vellum Text, long 
grain, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

. .  . . -  ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  . . . . . .  , .  .... . . . . . .  3 (3 i _. 
26 ! 8 . 5 ~  I@, 60# Astrobright Colors Vellum,T~xt,~long _ _  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  grain, or approved alternative. 

150 M ' \  4 fi9 ~ 9 . - , I . ,  :d. C @ ~ , ' ~ ~ ~ , & &  .. D!,&SA~ ' 
27 I I x 17",60## Astrobright Colors Vellum Text. long 

grain, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available 

Page 15. of 20 

..... ._ - . . .  - . . . . . . .  ... - - 



BID SECTION 

QUANTITY UNIT KD1 
1 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

.. 33 

34 

DESCRIPTDN 

8.5 x II", 7O#'Cascade Offset White Vellum, or 
approved alternative. , 

8.5 x 1 I", 7Mi Cougar Opaque White Offset, 
Smooth Finish, or approved alternative. 

48 M 

60 M 

60 M 
23 x 35b, 70# Opaque Vellum Book, White, long 
grain, Simpson, Hammermill, Carnival, or 
approved altema'tive. 

11 x 17",24# 25% Rag Bond, Nekoosa Bright 
White. 
NO SUBSTITUTE. 

212 M 

8.5 x I I", 24# 100% Rag, Gilbert 100 White. 
NO SUBSTITUTE 

. 
1 .  

23 x 35", 70# Carnival Blue Text, Vellum Finish, 
long grain. 

. rl  . 
RECYCLED PAPER CONTAINING A )MINIMUM OF 50% RECYCLED FIBER 
10% POST CONSUMER WASTE TO MEET FEDERAL AND 15% CALIFORNIA GUIDELINES: 

35 8.5 x 1 I", 20# Recycled bond White, for High 
Speed Copier, Ardor Xero Bond, Weyerhaeuser 
Laser, Eurika, Re-Copy Bond, or approved 200 M 
alternative. 509 /6@6.-&9 &&€LA LJ? 

36 8.5 x Ii", 24# 25% Cotton White, for High Speed 
Copier, Gilbert Recycled, or approved alternative. 200 M {@& _ ~ / S O . ~ O  &&,5H fifZ@& 

37 8.5 x I l", 24# Neenah Environment Writing. Wove 
Finish or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 25 M $j+ib 599.46 &d&#,u,u6dT d 6 2 , ~ A  

d..a/fiakTSj 
L&Lz.E 

. $*. - . . . . .  < . ' .  . . . . . .  - . -  . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

38 8.5 x II", 24## NBenah Environment Writing, Laid 
Finish, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 25 M / 3 ' h  

39 8.5 x 11". 24# Neenah Environment Writing, 
Parchment Finish, or approved alternative. 

.Vendor to list colors available. . 25 M 

Page 1.6.0f20 

. . . .  ..... 

~~ 



?--A 

I )  .... BID SECTION 

ITEM DESCRLPM)N 
# 

.. . 

40 8.5 x 11”, 60# Digital Uitra Smooth Finish Cover 
(96 Brightness), Wausau Color Copy, or approved 
alternative. 

41 8.5 x 1 l”, 80# Beckett Concept Cover Vellium 
Finish, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available: 

3 ~ ~ ~ ~ & I ~ ~ ~ ) / ~ ~ c l ~ ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  Jz& 

42 8.5 x IT, 8WWausau Royal Fiber’Cover, Smooth 
Finish, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

43 23 x 35”, 70# Evergreen Text, Colors, or approved 
. . alternative.. . . .__ , .. ._ _ _  . . . . _. . . . . _  

Vendor to list colors available. 
/ & W b  ASH 5245W.P 
&et?# &r&cdoD -- 

44 

45 

46 

23 x 35”, 70#Sundance Felt Text, Light Colors, or 
approved alternative. 

23 x 35”,7W Sundance Felt Text, Dark Colors, or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

23 x 35”,80# Evergreen Cover Colors, or 
approved alternative, 
Vendorto list colors available. 

&uvA/o l?;A3u 
4@=!- 

$ . &7wovb ~- 

47 23 x 35”, 65# Sundance Felt cover Light Colors, or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

L&Bf&&- -= 
&7&& u/f;fl 

48 23 x 35, 65# Sundance Felt’Cover, Dark Colors, 
or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

QULUANTITY UNIT 

13 M 

100 M 

38 M 

. . .  
25 

25 

10 

10 

.. . 

10 

10 

M 

! 

M 

M 

M 

.. 

M 

M 

,?-. ; ,?  
!, ’,.! . 

. .  .- I 

UNIT M U  OR 
PRICE TOTAL BRAND DISTRIBUTOR 

f l  

- 6 : .  4 . ... . . .. . . .. . . . . . . - . . . ... 

A .  

Page 17.of 20 

. .. . ~. 



I 
I 
I 

1- 
I 

i 
I 

I 
I 

i. 

i 
! 

i 

I 

i 
I 

\ 

I 

i 
I 

! 
! 

I 

-, 
- 

aurm'm UNIT UNIT TOTAL BRAND MILL OR 
dl PRICE DISTRRUTOR 

KEM DESCRIPTION 

M 
INDEX AND CHIPBOARD: c 

49 

50 

51 

52 .. 

53 

54 

8.5 x 1 I", 90# index White, Springhill or approved 
alternative. 

8.5 x Ill', 90# Index Colors, Springhill or approved 
alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

I 1  x IT, 9W Index White, Springhill or approved 
altem a t ie .  

- 11 x 17". 90# Index Colors, Sprlnghill or approved alFemay."e. - - - . - . _ _  - 
Vendor to list colors available. 

dL 4 
22.5 x 35,90# index White, Springhill or approved 
alternative. 

22.5 x 35", 90# Index Colors, Springhill or 
approved alterna6ve. 
Vendor to list colors available. 1, 

55 8.5 x 1 I", I 1  O# Index Colors, Springhill or 
approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

I 

56 1 I x IT, 1 I O #  Index Colors, Springhill or 
approved alternative. 

57 22.5 x 35", I IO# Index White, Springhill or 
approved alternative. 

....................... 

_ .  . 

. . . .  

165 

78 

120 

. . . . .  

40 

92 

56 

13 

< ......... 

... 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

M 

.... . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  .-- .  . . . . . . . . . . .  ..... ~ ... 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ." . . . . . . .  . ?  . ,_ 



i '  

,-. 
( !  BID SECTION - 

ITEM DESCRIF'TION 
il 

58 26 x 38". Utility Chip Board, Bask and Count 40, 
Gray, Butler or approved alternative. 

59 26 x 38", Utility Chip Board, Basis and Count 80, 
Gray, Butler or approved alternative. I 75 BN 

COATED BOOK AND COVER 

60 

61 

62 
. . . .  

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

71 

23 x 35', 80# Opaque Matte Coated Book White, 
Mountie or approved alternative (premium #I), 
long grain. 

-23kp4", €lo# Opaque matte Coated Book White, 
Mountie or approved alternative (premium #I), 
long grain. 

23 x 35", 8pt Kromekote C l  S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium'#l ar-approved alternative. 

23 x 35", 8pt Kromekote C2S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium #1 or approved alternative. 

23 x 35", lOpt Kromekote C1S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium #I or approved alternative. 

23 x 35", 10pt Kromekote C2S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium #1 or approved alternative. 

23 x 35", @%basta Gloss Coated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

23 x 35", 80# Shasta Gloss Coated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

23 x 35", 100# Shasta Gloss Coated cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

23 x 35,65# Shasta Matte Coated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

23 x 35, BO## Shasta Matte doated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

23 x 35", 100# Shasta Mafte Coated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain. 

d4X2-9 

. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . .  

. -. -- I .  I 

q.S... -fifl . . . . . . . . . .  .-No,.. .../3./..- .. l ' ;  .. _. 

q5 M 

8 ,  
, . , .  

72 8.5 x ll", I-Part, CFB-17 White, premium, Mead 
Transrite or acceptable alternate. 50 M @gz) /!f3CS@ ' /t/'cA , & $ f ~ ~ ' p I u /  

73 8.5 x 14". I-Part, CFB-17 White, a, Mead 
Transrite or acceptable alternate. 25 M a!duR 537.&'  

8.5 x II", 2-Part sets, reverse sequence, premium, 
WhtlCan, Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 10 M J?,r? LqY t- 7 0  " 

of 
t l  

I /  

I /  74 

Page 19 of 20 

. . . . . . . .  . -___ . . . . . . . .  ._ . . . . . . . . .  - . . . . . . . . . . . .  



L- BID SECTION 

1 75 8.5 x I I”* 2-Part sets, reverse sequence, premium, 
WhtlPk, Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 10 M ‘19.97 /9%70 A//&zJ 

1 76 8.5 x ’I ?”, 3-Part sets, reverse sequence, premium, 11 // 
Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. I O  M ,&7#46 ~ ~ ~ ! @  

t /  I /  
77 8.5 x 1 I”, 4-Part sets, reverse sequence, paakn, 

I Mead Transriie or acceptable alternate. 10 M , ,$f/@ (944~3c3 
5 U p 2 M  

, I  
78 11 x 17”,2-Part sets, reverse sequence, $wwbm, 

’ Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 320 M 39~22 . . . .  /dSsOd@v ” 

I /  i f  
79 1 l ‘ x  17”, 3-Part sets, reverse sequence, 

Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 510 M ’ H#sa ~ &E~%P& 

1 I x IT, 4-Part sets, reverse sequence, 
A d -  * 

4.727 q4y&& I /  / I  
,% . 

80 
i Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate, 200 M . I 

- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  ..... 
I /  

:-. - -81- -1.1-x 1’1”;5-Part sets;-reversesequence, 
Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 125 M %.95, .~ 61ig-75 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

8 
! 82 PALLET CHARGE - Each, refundable to City 

upon return of pallets to vendor. 

J 
* 83 DELIVERY: \ -7 ’ DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER. 

84 TAXRATE: 
. .  85 TERMS: a%-Wd+ 1 86 F.O.B. LONG BEACH -THREE DROP POINTS. 

a. Reprographics Division - Lower Level of City Hall 333 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA. 90802 
b. Technology Services (Alternate 18) - Lower Level of City Hall 333 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA. 90802 
c. Parks, Recreation & Marine - Attention: Graphics Annex, 2760 Studebaker Road, Long Beach, CA. 90815 

. .  

, . . . . . .  . . . .  ...... . . . . . . . . . .  , . .  . . .  ..I. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ................ 

Page 20. of 20 

.. .... - .. _. .... 



... 

nm 
# 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

DESCRlmlON 
UNIT 

QUAKmy UW PRICE TOTAL BRAND 
M U  OR 

DISTlUl3VTOR 

8.5 x Il", 70#'Cascade Offset White Vellum, or 
approved alternative. 

8.5 x 1 I", 70# Cougar Opaque White Offset, 
Smooth Finish, or approved alternative. 

. 

23 x 3!3* 70# Opaque Vellum Book, White, long 
grain, Simpson, Hammermill, Carnival, or 
approved altema'tive. 

11 x 17",24#25% Rag Bond, Nekoosa Bright 
White. 
NO SUBSTITUTE. 

8.5x1ln,24#1O0% Rag,GilbertlOOWhite. . 
NO SUBSTITUTE 

60 M 

212 M 

.. 

.33 -..23 x.35",,65~.Camival.Blue Cover, ve! l~m .Finish, _. - .. . . . . _. . - ._ ... ~ d .  ._ . .&A ._. ~ . _ _  ._ - ._ _. , , , 
long grain. 12 M 

? 

34 23 x 35, 70# Carnival Blue Text, Vellum Finish, 
long grain. 25 M N8 m . .  

RECYCLED PAPER CONTAINING A MINIMUM OF 50% RECYCLED FIBER 
10% POST CONSUMER WASTE TO MEET FEDERAL AND 15% CALIFORNIA GUIDELINES: 

35 8.5 x 1 1 *, 20# Recycled bond White, for High 
Speed Copier, Ardor Xero Bond, W eyerhaeuser 

alternative. 
Laser, Eurika, Re-Copy Bond, or approved 200 M - .  

-- 
36 8.5 x 11 ', 24# 25% Cotton White, for High Speed 

Copier, Gilbert Recycled, or approved alternative. 200 M 

8.5 x II", 24# Neenah Environment W a g ,  Wove 
Finish or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list cqlors available. 25 M ' 

- ,.... . .. . , ' 

I s i  

\ -  . -  

37 

- --. . .- 
dAaFWJ&;Ts, 
L & L z E  

. -  . .  . .. 

38 8.5 x II", 24# Nbenah Environment Writing, Laid 
Finish, or approved alternative. 
Vendor to list colors available. 

I ,  - , -  

. _  

. . . . . _ . . . . . _  ~ _ _ . _ .  . . - -, . - . . . . . , . . . . - . . . . .. . 

25 M 

39 8.5 x II", 24# Neenah Environment Writing, 
Parchment Finish, or approved alternative. 

. .Vendor to list colors available. . 2 5  M ' 

Page 16.of 20 



- - <  

, I  

.... BID SECTION 
,--.. 
i '  ! . . . .  '.-. 

QUTAMlrrY UNe UNIT TOTAL BRAND MILL OR 
PRICE DISTRIBUTOR 

' DESCRIPTION 

..a , 
# 

I .I,. 

58 26 x 38", Utility Chip Board, Basis and Count 40, ' _ '  

i, I 
Gray, Butler or approved alternative. 20 BN 

~. \ 

/ 59 26 x 38 ,  Utility Chip Board, Basis and Count 80, _. 
- 

. .- , 

Gray, Butler or approved alternative. 175 BN 

. .  
COATED BOOK AND COVER 

60 23 x 35', 80# Opaque Matte Coated Book White, 

long grain. 30 M 
Mountie or approved alternative (premium #l), . . .  -- . . . . . .  

a4Wx-i 
4&&$!', 80# Opaque matte Coated Book White, 

- 

61 /12 / LL &TEPq 
JlO'6zp opi Ub%SW&E 

A h  / 3 / .  ' ( '< 1'' 

Mountie or approved alternative (premium #I), 
long grain. 

23 x 35", 8pt Kromekote CIS Cast Coat Cover, 

23 x 35", apt Kromekote C2S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium #I or approved alternative. . 15 M 

91 M .: ! 

U-& 
62 

63 

. . ' I  long- grain, Premium#l -or-approvedd'alternatie.- ' . . . . . .  .-q.5-..-nfl. . . . . . . . .  ..-/!A@ ...... /3./.-.. .. J .. 

'. c , $  
64 23 x 35", 10pt Kromekote CIS Cast Coat Cover, ' .'. , , 

long grain, Premium #1 or approved alternative. 20 M .  

65 23 x 35", 10pt Kromekote C2S Cast Coat Cover, 
long grain, Premium #I or approved alternative. 15 M 

66'  23 x 3Y,& Shasta Gloss Coated Cover White., 

67 23 x 35,80# Shasta.'Gloss Coated Cover White, 

I ,  , , , ,_. L ' J r  

- - -  .. __ 
8 #  

or approved alternative, long grain. 30 M do 'Bm4 4 . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ L '  

30 M / . / l l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  i l  qca c~(7c. I *  I or approved alternative, long grain. .- , 

or approved alternative, long grain. 
. 68 23 x 35", 100# Shasta Gloss Coated cover White, 

5 M  Q,;&&A -. -.. I- \no+- 0; ~ ' I r ~ S C 2 ~ ~ ~  

'g OG (- 
69 23 x 35",65# Shasta Matte Coated Cover White, , 

or approved alternative, long, grain. 15 M 
* - 

... -70 . 23 x 35"; 80# Shasta Matte Coated Cover White, 
or approved alternative, long grain- 15. M ' .. ' , . .  

or approved alternative, long grain. 5 M . -  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : .. _ _  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  __ ,  

I -  I 

B@ 71 23 x 35", lOO# Shasta Matte Coated Cover White, 

N C R  

72 
. I  

(. '. 

8.5 x ll", I-Part, CFB-17 White, premium, Mead 
.. 

, - .  . -- Transrite or acceptable alternate. 50 Id. .~ 

1 ,  

25 M " , 

73 8.5 x 14". 1-Part, CFB-17 White, 
Transrite or acceptable alternate. 

8.5 x II", 2-Part sets, reverse sequence, premium, 
WhtlCan, Mead Transrite or acceptable alternate. 10 M ' I 1 . *  

74 
- -. ... -- 

. .  . . . .  Page I 9  ~$20. . , , .  

. .  
. . .  .. . . . . . . . . .  . . .... - ~ _ _  __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  


